EFORE THE HARYANA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION AT PANCHKULA

Case No. HERC/P. No. 01 of 2024

Date of Hearing : 16/12/2024 Date of Order : 26/12/2024

IN THE MATTER OF:

Petition under Sections 43, 46 and 50 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and Regulation 8 and 9 of the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission(Duty to supply electricity on request, power to recover expenditure incurred in providing supply and power to recover expenditure incurred in providing supply and power) Regulations, 2016 ("Duty to supply Regulations") and Regulation 16 of the HERC Electricity Supply Code Regulations, 2014 ("Supply Code") read with section 142 and 146 of the Electricity Act, 2003.

Petitioner

Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam, IP 3 & 4, Sector – 14, Panchkula

VERSUS

Respondent:

- 1. Mahesh Farms Pvt. Limited Ltd., Mahindra Towers, 2A, Bhikaji Cama Place 2nd Floor, South Delhi, New Delhi 110066.
- 2. TDI Welfare Association, Plot No. 35, Sector-29-II, HUDA, Panipat-132103

Present

On behalf of the Petitioner

- 1. Ms. Sonia Madan, Advocate
- 2. Sh. Pradeep Balodi, AE, UHBVN

On behalf of the Respondent

Ms. Rupali Verma, Proxy Cousel for Sh. Hemant Saini, Advocate

QUORUM

Shri Nand Lal Sharma, Chairman Shri Mukesh Garg, Member

INTERIM ORDER

- 1. The case was heard on 16/12/2024, as scheduled, in the court room of the Commission.
- 2. At the outset, Ms. Rupali Verma proxy counsel for respondent-1 requested for short adjournment due to ill health of arguing counsel.
- 3. Ms. Sonia Madan Counsel for the petitioner submitted that the rejoinder already stands submitted with an advance copy to respondent.
- 4. Acceding to the request of the counsel for the Respondent, the Commission adjourns the matter with direction to the respondent to deposit the late submission fee of Rs. 5000/- as decided in Commission's interim order dated 13/11/2024.
- 5. The matter to come up for final arguments on 20/02/2025.

This order is signed, dated and issued by the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission on 26/12/2024.

Date: 26/12/2024 (Mukesh Garg) (Nand Lal Sharma)
Place: Panchkula Member Chairman